Net foreign currency asset/(liability) position of monetary items

(=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 2,021,815 49,239 15,391 (21)
22. Total fair value of financial instruments used for foreign currency hedging  (4,037) (3,105) 655 -
23. Export  7,860,869 194,086 188,864 10
24. Import  4,647,825 73,657 157,562 473

179

OTOKAR   2023 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED YEARS ENDED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 AND 2022

OTOKAR OTOMOTİV VE SAVUNMA SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 31 December 2023, unless otherwise indicated.)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

NOTE 29 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
 (Continued)

31 Aralık 2023 ve 2022 tarihleri itibarıyla Grup’un vergi öncesi karının diğer değişkenler sabit tutulduğunda, ABD Doları, Avro ve
İngiliz Sterlini’ndeki %10 değişiklik karşısındaki duyarlılık analizi aşağıdaki gibidir:

31 December 2023

Profit before tax
Appreciation of

foreign currency

Profit before tax
Depreciation of foreign

foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY:

1- USD net asset/liability 19,724 (19,724)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 19,724 (19,724)

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY:

4- EUR net asset/liability 2,339 (2,339)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 2,339 (2,339)

In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TRY

7- GBP net asset/liability (187) 187
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (187) 187

Total (3+6+9) 21,876 (21,876)

Profit before tax Profit before tax
Appreciation of Depreciation of foreign

31 December 2022 foreign currency foreign currency

In case 10% appreciation of USD against TRY:

1- USD net asset/liability 3,817 (3,817)
2- Amount hedged for USD risk (-) - -
3- USD net effect (1+2) 3,817 (3,817)

In case 10% appreciation of EUR against TRY:

4- EUR net asset/liability 11,148 (11,148)
5- Amount hedged for EUR risk (-) - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5) 11,148 (11,148)

In case 10% appreciation of GBP against TRY

7- GBP net asset/liability (78) 78
8- Amount hedged for GBP risk (-) - -
9- GBP net effect (7+8) (78) 78

Total (3+6+9) 14,887 (14,887)

180

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OTOKAR IN 2023OVERVIEW CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS INFORMATION DOCUMENT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE REPORT

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED YEARS ENDED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023 AND 2022

OTOKAR OTOMOTİV VE SAVUNMA SANAYİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of the TL at 31 December 2023, unless otherwise indicated.)

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

NOTE 29 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS